forward transactions of the Group are taken into account. Net short and long position of the Turkish Lira equivalent

to each foreign currency is calculated.

TÜRKİYE HALK BANKASI ANONİM ŞİRKETİ AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2018

(Currency-In thousands of Turkish Lira (“TRY”))

 39

5. Financial risk management (continued)

Currency risk (continued)

The Group’s exposure to foreign currency risk is limited. However, possible foreign currency risks are calculated in

foreign currency risk table in the frame of the standard method weekly and monthly as to follow up the foreign

currency risk periodically. When deemed necessary, foreign currency swap transactions are made with the banks.

Foreign currency sensitivity:

The Group is mainly exposed to EUR and USD currency risk.

The following table details the Group’s sensitivity to a 10% increase and decrease in the TRY against USD, EUR and

other foreign currencies. 10% is the sensitivity rate used when reporting foreign currency risk internally to key

management personnel and represents management’s assessment of the possible change in foreign exchange rates.

 Change in currency rate Effect on profit / loss

  2018 2017

USD 10% increase (45.255) (13.617)

EUR 10% increase 3.806 (36.471)

Other 10% increase 106.615 57.344

The concentrations of assets, liabilities and off balance sheet items in various currencies are:

 EUR USD Other FC Total

31 December 2018

Assets

Cash on hand 804.954 1.958.411 568.709 3.332.074

Balances with Central Bank 4.464.690 7.142.606 - 11.607.296

Reserve deposits at Central Bank 10.575.608 541.421 5.540.230 16.657.260

Due from banks  686.997 3.625.590 652.192 4.964.779

Financial assets at fair value through profit or

loss - 21.455 1.125 22.580

Loans and advances  47.357.714 41.774.693 2.872.554 92.004.961

Investment securities 840.657 11.570.955 891.807 13.303.419

Investment in equity- accounted investees 431.547 - - 431.547

Property and equipment - - 124.956 124.956

Other assets 323.045 1.793.792 52.881 2.169.718

Total assets 65.485.213 68.428.923 10.704.454 144.618.590

Liabilities

Deposits from banks 8.688.941 5.570.330 783.313 15.042.584

Deposits from customers 47.083.052 44.091.737 6.853.596 98.028.385

Obligations under repurchase agreements - 5.402.273 - 5.402.273

Loan and advances from banks 8.714.381 5.253.406 20.069 13.987.856

Debt securities issued - 12.024.839 - 12.024.839

Other liabilities 574.870 779.147 142.723 1.496.740

Total liabilities 65.061.244 73.121.732 7.799.701 145.982.677

Net on balance sheet position 423.969 (4.692.809) 2.904.753 (1.364.087)

Net off balance sheet position (385.913) 4.240.264 (1.838.600) 2.015.751

Derivative financial assets 1.504.108 10.029.426 966.638 12.500.172

Derivative financial liabilities 1.890.021 5.789.162 2.805.238 10.484.421

Non-cash loan 23.171.689 21.031.521 2.481.487 46.684.697

TÜRKİYE HALK BANKASI ANONİM ŞİRKETİ AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2018

(Currency-In thousands of Turkish Lira (“TRY”))

 40

5. Financial risk management (continued)

Currency risk (continued)

The concentrations of assets, liabilities and off balance sheet items in various currencies are (continued):

 EUR USD Other FC Total
31 December 2017

Assets

Cash on hand 316.152 505.839 231.108 1.053.099

Balances with Central Bank 909.300 5.101.219 - 6.010.519

Reserve deposits at Central Bank 2.713.498 9.387.319 4.599.452 16.700.269